(Proposal # 651)

071812 - KRN

EM SUBMISSION NO.: 2012 EM 446

PRESENTED: 7/20/12
ADOPTED: 7/25/12

## RESOLUTION TO CITIZEN'S DISPOSAL FOR LANDFILL DISPOSAL SERVICES

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER

## RESOLUTION

On April 20, 2012, the Emergency Financial Manager authorized the Proper City Officials to enter into change order #2 to the contract with Citizen's Disposal, 2361 W. Grand Blanc Rd., Grand Blanc, MI for landfill disposal services in an amount not to exceed \$90,000 and a revised contract amount of \$546,329.00 as requested by the Sanitation Division; and

Various Departments are requesting to continue said services in an amount not to exceed \$255,000. Funding will come from the following account numbers: 202-443.201-801.000 (\$40,000), 226-528.200-801.000 (\$209,000), 590-550.202-930.000 (\$6,500); and

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Proper City Officials, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to the contracts with Citizen's Disposal for landfill disposal services in an amount not to exceed \$225,000.00. (Major Street Fund, Rubbish Collection Fund, Sewer Fund)

Approved Purchasing Department  Derrick F. Jones  Purchasing Department	Approved as to Funds  Jerry Ambrose  Director of Finance
Approved as to Form Peter M. Bade City Attorney	1~
EM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT FAIL	DATED 7-25-12
Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager	

the state of

## **RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW**

<b>DATE</b> : July 19, 2012
Agenda Item Title: Citizen's Disposal
Prepared By: Kathryn Neumann for Arnold Brown
Background/Summary of Proposed Action: The Sanitation Department is requesting a contract for the disposal of garbage and compost. The City of Flint is currently reviewing bids that provide alternative options for waste pickup. This amount will provide said services for approximately six months while the city decides which option to go with.
<u>Financial Implications</u> : The City will face federal, state and/or local fines and possible sanctions if disposal facilities are not available for dumping residential waste.
Budgeted Expenditure? Yes ⊠ No Please explain if no:
Account No.: 226-528.200-801.000
Pre-encumbered? Yes ⊠ No ☐ Requisition # 001201207
Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining):
Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval
Staff Person:  Arnold Brown

## **RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW**

<b>DATE</b> : July 20, 2012
Agenda Item Title: Citizen's Disposal
Prepared By: Derrick F. Jones, Purchasing Manager
<u>Background/Summary of Proposed Action</u> : The Purchasing Department is requesting landfill disposal services for grit, sludge and ash materials for Water Pollution Control Facilities and street sweeping debris for Water Service Center
Financial Implications: There is adequate funding in the account listed below
Budgeted Expenditure? Yes ⊠ No Please explain if no:
<u>Account No.</u> : 590-550.202-930.000, 202-449.201-801.000
Pre-encumbered? Yes No Requisition # 1200583, 1200665
Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None
Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval
Staff Person:  Derrick F. Jones, Purchasing Manager